I EURODEGETN E

RATIVGEZ
JISEASES PRESENTING IN INFANCY

AND CHILDHOOD PERIOD

ESSAY
SUBMITED FOR PARTIAL FULLFILMENT
OF MASTER DEGREE IN PEDIATRICS

BY

MAHMOUD HASSAN MAHMOUD

M. B. B. CH .

SUPERVISED BY

Dr.MOHAMED AHMED AWAD~ATLA

PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS
FACULTY op MEDICIN
AIN SHAMS URIVERSITY

il
R 4 .
2\
7
// AIN SHAMS
4
/‘,{/ . 1 987
v -~ L7
T
/ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University




m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



To my mother

Who Self-sacrifices

for me and my brothers

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACKHOWLEDGEIEHT
Sm=——=smTTIITITT

"iirst and foremost , thanks are to GOD the bemeficient
and merciful " o

I would like to eXpress oy deepest thanks and gratitude
to my professor Dr., MOEAMED AHMED AWAD-ALLA Professor of
Pediatrics , Ain Sheams University, for his valuable and sincer
guidance and advices , without his efforts this work would not
have been achieved .

T wish to offer my thanks to Dr. MOHAMED FATH-ALLA MOSTAFA

Lecturer of Pediatrics, Ain Shms University who helped me in

gome chapters and geve me some helpfull guidance .

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Errata

Page Line Error Correct
3 20 and end
5 9,11 symptomes symptoms
6 5 muscloskletal mugcloskeletal
6 18 deficalties dificulties
6 19 rredominent rredominant
7 atroply atrophy
7 4 destruction myelin destruction of
myelin
10 5 definit definite
10 11 Exagerated Exaggerated
11 11 Paraplagia paraplegia
13 16 hepatis hepatitis
16 20 accampnied accompanied
17 4 interrmettent intermittent
17 i4 manefist manifest
17 16 priviously previously
18 1 parents parents
19 21 promenent prominent
20 19 frequintly frequently
20 21 disterbance disturbance
20 22 evedent evident
22 3 exedent exident
23 8 failiure failure
25 5,10 discrbed described
25 11 contructures contraciures
25 19 thickning thickening

Central Library - Ain Shams University




Page Line Error Correct
26 16 vascuolar vascular
30 4,13 headiche headache
30 14 conciousness consciousness
33 g magority majority
35 18 ulirastractural ultrastructural
41 17 lumber lumbar
43 14 forth fourth
46 16 manifisted manifested
47 12 cellulra cellular
48 2 ultrastiractural ultrastructure
50 5 particuterly particulsarly
51 4 lumber lumbar
52 22 lumber lumbar
53 18 rarefication rarefaction
56 4 restrected restricted
56 12 membrain membrane
58 17 vescers viscera
58 24 ultrastractural ultrastructural
119 20 encephalomylitis encephalomyelitis

Central Library - Ain Shams University




Contents

A, GENERALIZED DISORDERS ...... Pt ee i e e e

(j) #- DEMYELINATING DISEASE(Leukoencephalopathy).....

Q- Multiple sclerosis seeeececrecenn

b - Diffuge sclercsis ........ Cereen

‘

\ a= Schilder disease ....ivereeann
W b- Adrencleukodystrophy see.......

W c- Adrenomyeloneuropathy eceveeess.

C— 3= Consentric sclerosis e...... vee e
A 4- Neuromyelitis optica «eove... vesan

€ - 5- Central pontine myelinosis .......

(2 (T LEUKODYSTROPHIES . ...evvovenesnennn.n. .

a~ Classiec forms ........ e eaesans

i 1- Globoid cell leukodystrophy ......

~ .

.

3

LI I 2 U IR I A

L e e s s 0

LR I B Y

s 9 0o a0e s

[ I R Y

L I I A B

Y

-

LT N I R Y

08 0000w

or

-

LI A B A I I A Y

L]

' 2~ Metachromatic 1leukodystrophy.......vvees.

b_ suda;nophilic 1eu1{0dyst1‘0phy LEE I R N BT B R

' 1- Pelizaus-Merzbacher disesse .......cccen.

T oo. Cockayne syndrome ...ceeeeee..

* o P ser s

(it 3- Neonatal sudanophilic leukodystrophy.....

Cc—- Atypical fOI‘IﬂS S 2080 L R R R I I S R T

v 1- Spongy degeneration of white matter......

-Canavan disease ® 0 4 B 0 s s E e e e

W 2~ Alexender disease v.eee.... Cteenseesenans

Central Library - Ain Shams University

11

12
12
13

14

14
14
18

22

23
24
26
26
26
26

27



Content (Cont'd)

2 (IIIr LEUKOENCEPHALIDITES

a~ Acute disseminated encephalomyelitis ......
b- Trangverge myelitis Sttt ettt s enn e

¢- Acute necrotizing Haemoragic encephslomye-
litis ...‘lll.lII...‘..III.I.I..I.Q

B, LOCALIZED DISORDERS Te ettt st aeanas

1- Leigh digease et e it et et e

L L I R

2"' LebeI‘ diSEase L T I I

LR B T I I I R R

-DISORDERS PRIMARILY OF GRAY MATTER .......

L L L I R Sy

A.GENERALIZED DISORDERS D

LI S S I R N N Y

I- DISEASES WITHOUT NEURONAL STORAGE T T

1— Alper's disease M R O

LA BN B

2- Un'V&I'I‘iCht diseaﬂe LEL A I R )

LN AN Ny

II- DISEASE WITH NEURONAL STORAGE

L L O R I

a~ Neuronal ceroid lipofusecinosis e ratir st

b" GaﬁgliOSidOSiE LA A A L O N S I,

AL N L T I e

1- Generalized gangliosidosis GMl Cresiaiasan
2- GM2 g&'ﬂgliOSidOBiS -lc-uo---oo-ocoo--.-n..

“Ta.y—SaChS diseaﬂe L T
-Sandhoff's dise&se T
~ Juvenile and adult GMé gangliogidosgie...

3= Fabry's disease ............ teteriearees
4- Farber's disease ........... Cheereernns
5 Gausher's diseage D
.. Niemann.Pick disease Sttt ce ettt enn

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

29

29
31

33
34

34
40

42
42
42

42
44
46

46
50

50
54

56
58
59
60
62
64
67



o w
.

Content (Cont'd)

Page

III"' NEUROCU’I‘ANEOUS SY_IJDROMI:S ® %+ 84 4 ke *+ v e seae 72
a—PhakOm&tOSiS ® 5 2 8 8 4 8 0 e e E e AL E TS S 72

1- Tuberous sclerosis cevveeiennenn.. cene 72

2"’ NeurOfibrOHla'tOSiB LR I IR I R NI T T N S PP R, 75

3- Sturg-Weber AiSeBBE .tueeeeerveeeeenens 78

4- VoneHipple-Lindau diSe8B8e +euveeeeceen. g1

o~ Ataxiswtelangiectasi@ v.veeeieenrrnen. 82
b"’ Others & 4 5 885 e e b L N N N Y 85
1- Linear sebaceocus NEVUE tuveevrrvrensn. 85
2= Kevus unis lateralis veveeevevenennnn. 85

3= Incontinentia pigmenti ............... 86
4"' Chédi&k—Higthi disease 4 0 8 ¢ s v e e VSN 86

5- Hypomelanosis of Jt0 c.vivrrnnnennnen 87

B. LOCALIZED DISOBRDERS vuiuvvernvnrnnoevonnnnnn sereesa 89
I-DISORDERS OF BASAL GANGLION ........... teessanna 89
1- Hepato-lenticular degeneration

(Wilson disease)e.euviieeiennnnnnn. 89

2- Dystonia Muscularum defOYmaNE v...eeeeeeonn. 95

3= Chronic Hexosaminidase A & B deficiency..... 98
4- Progressive dystonia with marked diurnal

veriation .....00iin.... teticeeinsraaasenns 39

5= Huntington's chorea tviiviienuennoeeneenenns 99

6- Hallervorden-Spetz Syndrome ..........oeee.. 105
7- Neuronal intranuclear hyaline inclusion

diSEaBe ® e 484 000 s LS R I R R Y O N I I N R N SO 107

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Content (Contt'q)

Page

8- Fahr disease ..o----ooo-o-oooooo-c.o-..oco--c.o 107
9_ Juvenile Parkinsonism LA R R R T * 5 8 00 s LI N I S 108
lo- Glutal'ic aCiduria .c--lo-----oouoo-o-‘oo-olooot 110

ll'— Beﬂgin familial tl‘emOI' .ncucon-o'cncolono-'.--o 111
II-DISORDERS OF BRAIN STEH .-cocnDc--o--n-oc.-.o--.-. 112

1- Hereditary externgl ophthalmOplagia testeenaa,, 112
2_ Heredita.'t'y bulb&r palSy -oooc--c-oo.o.c-o--noo- 112

3- MOEbiuS Byndrome .cn--.----ccn-c-.onau-u-l----. 113

III“DISOR—DERS OF CEREBELLUM p.--ot-on-n--a.-oo-o-co.-o. 115

1- FriedreiCh'B ata.xia c---o-.-o--n-o-oo-o-o-o--o. 115

English Swnm&ry .llIlQlll.....l..l‘l..ltl.l‘.t.l.....' 118
References ..ll.ll...ol-.lll.i...'.ll...l...Illl.ll" 122

Arabie g wmmary

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ABBREVIATIONS

CNS Centeral nervoyg system
CsSF Cerebrospinal fluig

CT Computarized tomography
DNA Desoxyribonucledic acid
EEG Electroencephalogram

e.r.g. Electroretinogram

GABA Gamme aminobuteric acid

HHE Hemiconvulsions, hemiplagia, and epilepsy
syndrome

MLD Eetachromatic 1eukodystrophy

KCL Neuronal ceroid lipofucinosisg

NF Neurofibromatosig

FDC Pyrovate decarboxylase

TPP Thiamine pyrophesphate

TS Tuberus sclerosis

TTP Thiamine triphosphate

Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCT ION

The neurodegenerative disorders include a number of
rare but important progressive degenerative diseases of
the nervous system, The gray matter of the brain is prin-
cipally affected, and in the second, the leukodystrophies
or disorders of white matter; demyelination is the main
feature, although there ig Bome overlapping of these
categories ( Brett ang Lake, 1983 ),

Particularly in thig group of children, the grt of
examination angd interpretation based upon the full under-
standing of neurologic signs at different developmentgl
8ges, associated with careful history gathering, provideg
a data based for the determination of disease clasgification,
Central nervous system neoplasms, infections, trauma,
vascular disorders, and intoxications may produce early
findings similar to those associated with primary degenera-
tive diseases of the central nervous system structure
( Allen, 1982 ),

Most are inherited in an autosomal recessive fashion
and show involvement of different parts of the central
and sometimes Peripheral nervous system with g variety of
progressive deficits, especially dement ia, epilepsy,
blindness, ataxia, and disorders of tone and reflexes
( Brett g s 1983 ),

Central Library - Ain Shams University



No effective basie treatment is get possible in thesge
conditions which gre uniformly fatal. Diagnostie accurgcy
is essential so that parents may be advised of the grim
prognosis and also of the genetic implications with the
high risk of recurrence in later pregnancies ( Brett and

Lake , 1983 ),

Central Library - Ain Shams University



