

NEURODEGENERATIVE
DISEASES PRESENTING IN INFANCY
AND CHILDHOOD PERIOD

ESSAY

SUBMITTED FOR PARTIAL FULLFILMENT
OF MASTER DEGREE IN PEDIATRICS

BY

MAHMOUD HASSAN MAHMOUD

M. B. B. CH .

SUPERVISED BY

Dr. MOHAMED AHMED AWAD-ALLA

PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS

FACULTY OF MEDICINE

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY



AIN SHAMS

1987

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ



بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

الْأَبْدَانِ لِلَّهِ طَهَّرَ الْقُلُوبَ

To my mother

Who Self-sacrifices
for me and my brothers

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
=====

"First and foremost , thanks are to GOD the beneficent and merciful " .

I would like to express my deepest thanks and gratitude to my professor Dr. **MOHAMED AHMED AWAD-ALLA** Professor of Pediatrics , Ain Shams University, for his valuable and sincere guidance and advices , without his efforts this work would not have been achieved .

I wish to offer my thanks to Dr. **MOHAMED FATH-ALLA MOSTAFA** Lecturer of Pediatrics, Ain Shms University who helped me in some chapters and gave me some helpfull guidance .

7

Errata

Page	Line	Error	Correct
3	20	and	end
5	9,11	symptomes	symptoms
6	5	muscloskletal	musculoskeletal
6	18	deficalties	difficulties
6	19	predominent	predominant
7	3	atroply	atrophy
7	4	destruction myelin	destruction of myelin
10	5	definit	definite
10	11	Exagerated	Exaggerated
11	11	paraplagia	paraplegia
13	16	hepatis	hepatitis
16	20	accampnied	accompanied
17	4	interrmettent	intermittent
17	14	manefist	manifest
17	16	priviously	previously
18	1	parants	parents
19	21	promenent	prominent
20	19	frequently	frequently
20	21	disterbance	disturbance
20	22	evedent	evident
22	3	exedent	exident
23	8	faiiliure	failure
25	5,10	discrbed	described
25	11	constructures	contractures
25	19	thickning	thickening

Page	Line	Error	Correct
26	16	vascuolar	vascular
30	4,13	headiche	headache
30	14	conciuousness	consciousness
33	8	magority	majority
35	18	ultrastractural	ultrastructural
41	17	lumber	lumbar
43	14	forth	fourth
46	16	manifisted	manifested
47	12	cellulra	cellular
48	2	ultrastractural	ultrastructure
50	5	particutarly	particularly
51	4	lumber	lumbar
52	22	lumber	lumbar
53	18	rarefication	rarefaction
56	4	restrected	restricted
56	12	membrain	membrane
58	17	vescera	viscera
58	24	ultrastractural	ultrastructural
119	20	encephalomyilitis	encephalomyelitis

C o n t e n t s

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION <i>..&..aim..of..essay</i>	1
 -DISORDERS PRIMARILY OF WHITE MATTER	3
<u>A. GENERALIZED DISORDERS</u>	3
(1) I - DEMYELINATING DISEASE (Leukoencephalopathy)	3
a- Multiple sclerosis	4
b 2 - Diffuse sclerosis	6
i a- Schilder disease	6
ii b- Adrenoleukodystrophy	9
iii c- Adrenomyeloneuropathy	11
c- 3- Concentric sclerosis	12
d 4- Neuromyelitis optica	12
e- 5- Central pontine myelinosis	13
(2) (II) LEUKODYSTROPHIES	14
a- Classic forms	14
i 1- Globoid cell leukodystrophy	14
ii 2- Metachromatic leukodystrophy	18
b- Sudanophilic leukodystrophy	22
i 1- Pelizaus-Merzbacher disease	23
ii 2- Cockayne syndrome	24
iii 3- Neonatal sudanophilic leukodystrophy	26
c- Atypical forms	26
i 1- Spongy degeneration of white matter	26
- Canavan disease	26
ii 2- Alexander disease	27

Content (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
3 (III) LEUKOENCEPHALIDITES	29
a- Acute disseminated encephalomyelitis	29
b- Transverse myelitis	31
c- Acute necrotizing Haemorrhagic encephalomyelitis	33
<u>B. LOCALIZED DISORDERS</u>	34
1- Leigh disease	34
2- Leber disease	40
-DISORDERS PRIMARILY OF GRAY MATTER	42
A.GENERALIZED DISORDERS	42
I- DISEASES WITHOUT NEURONAL STORAGE	42
1- Alper's disease	42
2- Unverricht disease	44
II- DISEASE WITH NEURONAL STORAGE	46
a- Neuronal ceroid lipofuscinosis	46
b- Gangliosidosis	50
1- Generalized gangliosidosis GM ₁	50
2- GM ₂ gangliosidosis	54
- Tay-Sachs disease	56
- Sandhoff's disease	58
- Juvenile and adult GM ₂ gangliosidosis...	59
3- Fabry's disease	60
4- Farber's disease	62
5- Gaucher's disease	64
6- Niemann-Pick disease	67

Content (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
III- NEUROCUTANEOUS SYNDROMES	72
a- Phakomatosis	72
1- Tuberos sclerosis	72
2- Neurofibromatosis	75
3- Sturg-Weber disease	78
4- Von-Hippel-Lindau disease	81
5- Ataxia-telangiectasia	82
b- Others	85
1- Linear sebaceous nevus	85
2- Nevus unis lateralis	85
3- Incontinentia pigmenti	86
4- Chédiak-Higashi disease	86
5- Hypomelanosis of Ito	87
B. LOCALIZED DISORDERS	89
I-DISORDERS OF BASAL GANGLION	89
1- Hepato-lenticular degeneration (Wilson disease).....	89
2- Dystonia Muscularum deformans	95
3- Chronic Hexosaminidase A & B deficiency.....	98
4- Progressive dystonia with marked diurnal variation	99
5- Huntington's chorea	99
6- Hallervorden-Spetz syndrome	105
7- Neuronal intranuclear hyaline inclusion disease	107

Content (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
8- Fahr disease	107
9- Juvenile Parkinsonism	108
10- Glutaric aciduria	110
11- Benign familial tremor	111
II-DISORDERS OF BRAIN STEM	112
1- Hereditary external ophthalmoplegia	112
2- Hereditary bulbar palsy	112
3- Moebius syndrome	113
III-DISORDERS OF CEREBELLUM	115
1- Friedreich's ataxia	115
English summary	118
References	122
Arabic summary .	

ABBREVIATIONS

CNS	Central nervous system
CSF	Cerebrospinal fluid
CT	Computerized tomography
DNA	Desoxyribonucleic acid
EEG	Electroencephalogram
e.r.g.	Electroretinogram
GABA	Gamma aminobuteric acid
HHE	Hemiconvulsions, hemiplegia, and epilepsy syndrome
MLD	Metachromatic leukodystrophy
NCL	Neuronal ceroid lipofuscinosis
NF	Neurofibromatosis
PDC	Pyruvate decarboxylase
TPP	Thiamine pyrophosphate
TS	Tuberous sclerosis
TTP	Thiamine triphosphate

INTRODUCTION

The neurodegenerative disorders include a number of rare but important progressive degenerative diseases of the nervous system. The gray matter of the brain is principally affected, and in the second, the leukodystrophies or disorders of white matter; demyelination is the main feature, although there is some overlapping of these categories (Brett and Lake, 1983).

Particularly in this group of children, the art of examination and interpretation based upon the full understanding of neurologic signs at different developmental ages, associated with careful history gathering, provides a data based for the determination of disease classification. Central nervous system neoplasms, infections, trauma, vascular disorders, and intoxications may produce early findings similar to those associated with primary degenerative diseases of the central nervous system structure (Allen, 1982).

Most are inherited in an autosomal recessive fashion and show involvement of different parts of the central and sometimes peripheral nervous system with a variety of progressive deficits, especially dementia, epilepsy, blindness, ataxia, and disorders of tone and reflexes (Brett a , 1983).

No effective basic treatment is get possible in these conditions which are uniformly fatal. Diagnostic accuracy is essential so that parents may be advised of the grim prognosis and also of the genetic implications with the high risk of recurrence in later pregnancies (Brett and Lake , 1983).